
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Downes Otley and Yeadon;

J Pryor Headingley;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY TOAST BAR & BISTRO, UNIT C, 
WEST POINT, WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, 
LS1 4JJ

Members to consider the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration on an 
application to vary a premises licence made by 
Toast (Leeds) Limited for Toast Bar & Bistro, Unit 
C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ. 
The application is made to vary the terminal hour 
of each licensable provision currently authorised by 
the premises licence.

(Report attached)

3 - 36

7  City and 
Hunslet

10.4(1, 
2)

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
GEORGE IV, GROVE ROAD, HUNSLET, LEEDS, 
LS10 2QT

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration informs Members of an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 
of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West 
Yorkshire Police in respect of George IV, Grove 
Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 2QT. The licensing 
authority is now under a duty to review the 
premises licence held by these premises.

(Report attached)

37 - 
98

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the 
reports in terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number 
or numbers stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / 
confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
confidential information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, 
background papers, and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms 

which forbid its public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under 

another Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which 
identifies an individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection 
and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
exempt information would be disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies 

the proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of 
the exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes 
will also be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or 
adversely affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 
establishes a presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private 
hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories 
(subject to any condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
officer-holders under the authority.

Page 1



5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 2



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday 18th July 2017 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Toast Bar & Bistro,  
  Unit  C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence made by Toast (Leeds) Limited for Toast 
Bar & Bistro, Unit C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ. 

The application is made to vary the terminal hour of each licensable provision currently 
authorised by the premises licence. Details of the hours applied for are provided at point 
3.2 of this report. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representation from both West Yorkshire Police and the 
Environmental Protection Team.   

The representation by West Yorkshire Police offers suggested measures which at the time 
of writing this report remain outstanding. The representation submitted by the 
Environmental Protection Team objects to the application in its entirety and expresses 
concerns of noise nuisance further to noise complaints from residents that reside within 
the apartments above the premises. 

Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5
[...]

20035990_4
Text Box
Appendix D



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

Please find enclosed a document which at Part 1 contains the suggested measures which this authority 
considers are proportionate and appropriate to the nature of your application.  
 
Should you be in agreement with the suggested measures then please signify this by completing and 
signing Part 2 of the enclosed form and return the complete document to this office as soon as possible. 
Upon receipt of your consent at Part 2, it will be taken that you signify your wishes for the licensing 
authority to amend your operating schedule to incorporate the proposed measures as conditions. 
 
Alternatively should you disagree with the proposed measures, then please complete Part 3 and again 
return the complete document to this office as soon as possible.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  

PART 1 - to be completed by the Responsible Authority: 
 
West Yorkshire Police propose the following control measures / conditions under the Licensing Act 
2003 (in addition to those that you may have already offered), for the premises-: 
 
TOAST BAR & BISTRO 
UNIT C, WEST POINT 
WELLINGTON STREET 
LEEDS 
LS1 4JJ 
 
Having considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, West Yorkshire 
Police considers that the following measures are relevant, proportionate and necessary in order to 
promote the following licensing objectives-: 
 

 the prevention of crime & disorder 
 public safety 
 

Measures / Additional measures proposed: 
 

 A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all times when 
licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of the public are present on the 
premises. 

 The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public under the t
[...]
l 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 

Page 34



Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Boxing or wrestling entertainment 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
 
PREM/03754/001 - DOC, Ground Floor, 27 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4EA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:30 
 
PREM/01537/006 - Espeto, 2 - 4 Britannia Street, Leeds, LS1 2DZ 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01620/004 - White Rabbit Bar, Basement , 11 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2DS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 01:30 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 01:30 
 
PREM/02240/013 - Toast Bar & Bistro, Unit C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 
4JJ 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  18th July 2017 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for George IV, Grove Road, Hunslet, 

Leeds, LS10 2QT 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005 (SI 2005 
NO. 44) 

Appendix A, D & E 

Access to Information Rule (10.4(1,2). 

 

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of George 
IV, Grove Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 2QT. The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these premises. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

 review application made by West Yorkshire Police (Appendix A). The report sets 
 out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
 Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a 
 premises licence. 
  
  

Report Author:  Ms Janice Archibald 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 Attached at Appendix A is the police review application which is potentially exempt       
 information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(2) as these include 
 information relating to individuals. Members are asked to consider exclusion of the 
 press and public from the hearing if these matters contained are to be discussed 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 This application has been adjourned from the 13th June 2017 for Member’s 
 consideration. 
 
2.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new premises licence in 

August 2005.  The application received an objection from WYP, but agreements to 
conditions were reached and the licence was deemed granted.  

 
2.3 In August 2006, an application to transfer the licence and change the DPS was 

received.  The application was to be in joint names, but an objection was received 
from West Yorkshire Police regarding one of the applicants.  WYP requested one of 
the applicants withdraw from the application and they would have no further 
objection.  The applicant withdrew and the transfer and DPS change were deemed 
granted, to the one applicant. 

 
2.4 Several further DPS changes were received. 
 
2.5 In June 2011, a transfer was received into the name of Clifton Properties (Yorkshire) 

Ltd, who is the current licence holder. 
 
2.6 In May 2014, a minor variation application was received to remove a condition and 

slide the hours for the sale of alcohol and opening hours.  No objections were 
received to this application and it was deemed granted. 

 
2.7 In February 2016, an allegation of fraud was received from an individual.  The 

individual alleged that she had been named as DPS at the above mentioned 
premises without her consent.  This was dealt with at the time and no further action 
was taken. 

 
2.8 On 23rd May 2016, an application to change the DPS was received.  When checking 

the personal licence of the proposed DPS, it came to our attention that the signature 
on the consent form did not match our records and the signature was also spelt 
incorrectly.  We checked with the proposed DPS and he confirmed that he hadn’t 
signed the document.   

 
2.9 This was the second alleged fraud at these premises.  A warning letter was sent to 
 the Premises licence holder.   
     
3.0  Premises Licence 
 
3.1  The premises licence holder is Clifton Properties (Yorkshire) Ltd.  
 
3.2  A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.  In 
  summary, the premises licence permits the following: 
 

Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
09.00 until 23.30 Sunday to Thursday 
09.00 until 00.00 Friday and Saturday 

Page 38



 3 

 Late night refreshment 
  23.00 until 00.00 every day 
 
 Exhibition of a film, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
  09.00 until 00.00 every day 
 
4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Richard Casling 
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1 The application for review of the premises licence is made on the grounds of the 
following licensing objectives:  The prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety 
and The Protection of children from harm. 

 
 The grounds for this review centre principally on the information concerning drug 

issues and the resale of stolen goods. 
 
  Following a visit to the premises, an action plan meeting was arranged with the PLH 

and DPS.  During this meeting, it was confirmed that the DPS was not in day to day 
control of the pub.  It was agreed that he would attend on a daily basis to assume 
control and ensure that there were no further issues rather than changing DPS to 
someone who would be there. 

 
 Due to the manner in which the premises are managed, falsely signed official 

documentation by the PLH, ineffective DPS’s, uncooperative staff colluding with 
aggressive customers, weapons and drugs recently being found on the premises 
causing serious concerns for children present at the time, and intelligence strongly 
suggesting regular resale of stolen goods to customers within, WYP feel that there is 
no alternative but to ask the Sub Committee to give consideration to revoking the 
premises licence to prevent the commission of further serious offences and to 
protect both children and the public. 

 
7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support 
 
7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 

and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

 

 
7.2 One letter in support of the review application has been received, Members 

attention is drawn to Appendix D of the report. 
 
7.3 Letters and a petition have also been received in support of the premises.  Members 

attention is drawn to Appendix E. 
 
              

Page 39



 4 

7.4 Appendix D and E are potentially exempt information under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(2) as these include information relating to individuals. 
Members are asked to consider exclusion of the press and public from the hearing if 
these matters contained are to be discussed.  

 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 

appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm. 

 
8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix F.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

 
9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government 
 
9.1  It is the stated licensing policy of the Council (Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-

2018) that when considering a review the authority will take into account all relevant 
circumstances, but will view the matters listed in paragraph 11.15 of the policy with 
particular seriousness. 

 
10.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 
 
10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 

appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
11.0 Recommendations 
[...]
se systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a
proportionate approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very
quick succession of one another (e.9., where a new cashier has not followed policy and

conformed with a siore's age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales
of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent that those managing
the premises do not operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due
diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of
the licence is the norm in these circumstances This is particularly the case where there
has been a prosecution for the offence under section 147Aor a closure notice has been
given under section 169Aof the 2003 Act. ln determining the review, the licensing
authority should consider revoking the Iicence if it considers this appropriate.

92 | Revised Guidance issued under sectìon 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 98


	Agenda
	 CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Toast Bar & Bistro, Unit C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appendix B
	04 EPT Representation - Appendix C
	05 WYP Representation - Appendix D
	06 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix E

	7 Review of the Premises Licence for George IV, Grove Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 2QT
	02 Application Form - Appendix A (Exempt Info)
	03 Premises Licence - Appendix B
	04 Premises Map - Appendix C
	05 E-mail in Support of the Application - Appendix D (Exempt Info)
	06 Letters in Support of the Premises - Appendix E (Exempt Info)
	07 Review Guidance - Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 18th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors J Pryor and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED - Cllr. Ryk Downes was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That the public and the press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:-

(a)  Appendix A, D & E of the report referred to in minute 7 both in terms of 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005(SI 2005 NO. 44) 
and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in the public 
interest to disclose the contents as the information therein pertains to an individual 
and that person would not reasonably expect their personal information or 
discussions thereon to be in the public domain. 
(b) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of the 
hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the public interest to 
allow the Members to have full and frank debate on the matter, as allowed under the 
provisions of the Licensing Procedure Rules
4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, with the agreement of all parties West 
Yorkshire Police tabled supplementary information. Minute 7 refers
It was noted that the supplementary information should be treated as exempt 
information. Minute 3 refers
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Toast Bar & Bistro, Unit 
C, West Point, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ 
In agreement with the Environmental Protection Team this item was withdrawn from 
the agenda prior to the hearing date.
7 Review of the Premises Licence for George IV, Grove Road, Hunslet, 
Leeds, LS10 2QT 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of George IV, Grove 
Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 2QT. 

The Licensing Officer provided the Licensing Sub Committee with background 
information as set out at Paragraph 2.0 -2.9 of the submitted which included the 
following points:-



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

 Adjournment from the 13th June 2017;
 Date of the application for a new premises licence and dates of subsequent 

transfer of premises licence;
 Changes of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS); 
 Two allegations of fraud in relation to individuals being named as DPS without 

their consent with a warning letter being sent to the premises licence holder 
regarding the second allegation;

Members were informed that the current Premises Licence Holder is Clifton 
Properties (Yorkshire) Ltd who received transfer of the premises licence in June 
2011.

The Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee of the main issues of the 
application by West Yorkshire Police (WYP) made on the grounds of the following 
licensing objectives: The prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm. The main issues were set out at Paragraph 6.1(i) of 
the submitted report. 

Members heard that one letter in support of the review application had been received 
and was at appendix D of the submitted report and that letters and a petition had 
also been received in support of the premises which was attached at appendix E of 
the submitted report. It was noted that both appendix D and E were exempt 
information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(2) as these included 
information relating to individuals. Minute 3 refers

Cat Sanderson, Licensing Officer for WYP was present at the meeting. She informed 
the Sub-Committee of a visit to the premises that she had attended along with a 
Licensing Enforcement Officer. Ms Sanderson explained that on arriving at the 
premises they noticed suspicious activity taking place in the beer garden of the 
premises. An individual was going round customers and looked to be selling goods. 

When the officers tried to gain access they were stopped from entering the premises 
by customers who were aggressive in manner. A member of staff who was in the 
doorway witnessing the suspicious activity was of no assistance to the officers. Upon 
entering the premises a member of staff stated that she was unaware of these male 
customers however one of the males appeared moments later from the private 
quarters showing that she had no control over managing the venue.

The WYP Licensing Officer informed Members of a number of incidents including the 
following:-

 A number of stolen bikes stored in a room at the premises
 Customers had free run of the premises, family of PLH used to assist in 

control of premises
 The DPS not at the premises on a daily basis
 Intelligence received of drugs being sold at the premises
 Children aged 13, 11 and 4 found to be sleeping on the floor and sofa of the 

upstairs private quarters. The WYP were in receipt of a letter giving 
authorisation for two of the children to sleepover. However at the time the 
children were found, officers had made a referral to Social Services.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

 In relation to the incident where the children had been found in the upstairs 
private quarters, officers had also discovered a male who was wanted on 
recall to prison since 2012.

 2016 report of a missing child was located at 1am in the pub with her father’s 
new partner

 Weapons found on the premises included a sword, rifle and knuckle duster.
 Drugs found on the premises including cannabis and cocaine, it was noted 

that there was an ongoing investigation linked to drugs on the premises which 
involved the DPS.

Members were informed that the PLH only attended the premises to collect rent.

The WYP Licensing Officer informed the Sub Committee of an incident that had 
taken place in the early hours of Monday 17th July 2017. Police and ambulance had 
been called to the premises 03:17am, to attend a male with a broken jaw. It was 
noted that the male did not wish to press charges.

It was the view of the WYP Licensing Officer that this had been a private party and 
that there was no licence for these hours. The LCC licensing Officer confirmed that 
no Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had been sought.

Members were advised that 3 joints and some dealer bags had been found on the 
premises and that the white powder had been analysed and found to be cocaine.

Mr Mike Smith of Clifton Properties (Yorkshire) Ltd the PLH, with his representatives 
from Levis Solicitors, Mr Leo Charalambides and Ed Smith were present at the 
hearing.

Mr Charalambides questioned the evidence provided by the WYP quoting Section 
182 of the Guidance that evidence should be available to be scrutinised. He also 
asked about follow up work by the police in relation to the imitation weapons found 
and raised concerns in relation to the evidence supplied in respect of children 
sleeping over at the premises.
 
Mr Charalambides explained to the Sub Committee that his client was aware of staff 
issues had investigated and ‘kicked’ people out. He had written to the tenants asking 
them to vacate the premises on Friday 15th July 2017. Members were informed that 
on Friday 15th July the CCTV had also been removed from the premises as the pub 
was shutting down.

Members heard that any activities held over the weekend had been authorised by 
Clifton Properties. 

Mr Charalabides told the Sub Committee that a member of staff from Clifton 
properties had called at the premises on the morning of Monday 17th July to collect 
the rent. However the premises had appeared empty, on returning to the premises at 
4pm he was able to collect the rent and the keys for the premises.

Mr Charalabides informed the Members that the premises’ is now closed and that 
the PLH wished to refurbish the premises and rebrand the pub. He explained that the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

private quarter has 4 bedrooms and the PLH wished to employ a tenant who had a 
family. It was the intention that the family would be from the local community and 
who would have children who attended the local schools and was a respected 
member of the local community.

It was the hope that the premises would become a community asset with local 
people of the area using the premises.

Mr Charalambides suggested to the Sub Committee that they may wish to consider 
the suspension of the Premises Licence to allow the PLH time to refurbish the pub 
and to look for a suitable tenant. 

Mr Charalambides also suggested that the PLH was willing to work in conjunction 
with the Police to find a suitable tenant / DPS.

Members shared the suspicions of WYP that some of the weapons found on the 
premises were not imitation.

Members asked what assurances could be provided that the PLH and the DPS 
would be able to manage the premises in line with the licensing objectives given that 
the clientele would potentially remain the same.

Members were informed of the following measures to overcome the current issues:-
 A respected trouble shooter had been contracted with a view to oversee 

issues at the premises;
 To be run by a tenant who has a family with children who attend local school;
 To look at the possibility of serving food;
 To be run as a family orientated pub with a community feel.

Mr Mike Smith of Clifton Properties (Yorkshire ) Ltd said that he needed to learn 
more about licensed premises and the challenges that they can present and that a 
consultant would be found to assist with the training of staff in licensing matters.

Members were informed that they had no supervision in selecting the DPS and were 
unaware of the fraud in relation to the signing of forms. It was noted that the forms 
had been passed to the tenant to complete.

Members noted that Clifton Properties (Yorkshire) Ltd owned pubs in other areas 
similar to this and had refurbished the premises building up a good clientele. 

Members were informed that Mr Smith would assist the police as best he could and 
had not been aware of drugs on the premises.

Mr Smith said that he hoped to employ a respected family from the area to manage 
the pub.

WYP Licensing Officer informed the Members that the DPS had admitted to the 
cannabis and cocaine however this was an ongoing investigation and was unable to 
comment further.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017

The WYP Licensing Officer was of the view that even though Clifton Properties had 
closed the premises on Friday 14th July they should have checked that the premises 
were shut and secured.

RESOLVED – To suspend the premises licence for 3 months with the following 
conditions to be added to the Premises Licence:

a) That CCTV be available to Police on request and recording to be held for 31 
days

b) That approval be sought from WYP for the DPS
c) PLH / DPS to be on the premises at all times when open 


